# CH \$240.00 4732

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM526808

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		06/06/2019	National Banking Association: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Digital Map Products, Inc.
Street Address:	18831 Von Karman Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Irving
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93101
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	DMTI Spatial Inc.
Street Address:	30 Leek Crescent
Internal Address:	Suite 202
City:	Richmond Hill, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L4B 4N4
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4732102	SMARTPARCELS
Registration Number:	4518880	GOVCLARITY
Registration Number:	4438939	SPATIALSTREAM
Registration Number:	4438938	PARCELSTREAM
Registration Number:	4438937	COMMUNITYVIEW
Registration Number:	3851980	LOCATION HUB
Registration Number:	2155462	CANMAP
Registration Number:	4762805	UAID
Serial Number:	86489050	CONNECT.ANALYZE.ACT.

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

900501677 REEL: 006664 FRAME: 0459

**Fax Number:** 6172459493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (617) 951-7000

**Email:** maryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1:Prudential Tower 800 Boylston StreetAddress Line 4:Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SILV-060-015		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARY JANE DIPALMA		
SIGNATURE:	/ MARY JANE DIPALMA /	
DATE SIGNED:	06/06/2019	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=TM Release PCN Bank to DMP and DMTI#page1.tif source=TM Release PCN Bank to DMP and DMTI#page2.tif source=TM Release PCN Bank to DMP and DMTI#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006664 FRAME: 0460

# RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of June 6, 2019 (this "Release"), is made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of DIGITAL MAP PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("DMP"), and DMTI SPATIAL INC., an Ontario corporation ("DMTI", and together with DMP, the "Pledgors"). All terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth (including by reference) in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Pledgors and the Agent are parties to that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan, Security Agreement and Guaranty dated as of August 26, 2016 (as amended, modified and supplemented to date, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among SCP-DMP Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SCP-DMP Merger Sub, LLC, DMP, 2583930 Ontario Inc., an Ontario corporation, DMTI, the lenders party thereto and the Agent;

WHEREAS, DMP and the Agent are party to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 26, 2016 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>DMP Trademark Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which DMP granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the DMP Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademark and service mark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, DMTI and the Agent are party to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 11, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>DMTI Trademark Security Agreement</u>", and together with the DMP Trademark Security Agreement, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreements</u>") pursuant to which DMTI granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the DMTI Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademark and service mark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreements were recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2016 at reel 5865, frame 0048 and on July 17, 2017 at reel 6106, frame 0769, respectively;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter, dated as of June 6, 2019, by and between the Loan Parties and the Agent, the Pledgors have requested and the Agent has agreed to (a) release any and all security interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, (b) release and relinquish and discharge its liens on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) re-assign, re-transfer and re-convey to the Pledgors any and all rights, title and interest it may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral. The Agent agrees, or authorizes the Pledgors, to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by the Pledgors to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

76097695\_4 **76097695\_2** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006664 FRAME: 0461

# PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: 14-

Name: Derek Hrubeniuk Title: Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

## **Trademark Collateral**

# **United States:**

Trademark	Registration/Serial No.	Registered Owner
SmartParcels	4732102	Digital Map Products, Inc.
GovClarity	4518880	Digital Map Products, Inc.
SpatialStream	4438939	Digital Map Products, Inc.
ParcelStream	4438938	Digital Map Products, Inc.
CommunityView	4438937	Digital Map Products, Inc.
LandVision	Unregistered	Digital Map Products, Inc.
LOCATION HUB	3851980	DMTI Spatial Inc.
CANMAP	2155462	DMTI Spatial Inc.
UAID	4762805	DMTI Spatial Inc.
CONNECT.ANALYZE.ACT.	Application No. 86489050	DMTI Spatial Inc.

# Canada:

Trademark	Registration/Serial No.	Registered Owner
Word: LOCATION HUB	TMA697900	DMTI Spatial Inc.
Word: WAY MORE REACH	TMA700502	DMTI Spatial Inc.
Word: CANMAP	TMA477662	DMTI Spatial Inc.
Word: UAID	TMA894301	DMTI Spatial Inc.
Word: CONNECT.ANALYZE.ACT.	TMA1004798	DMTI Spatial Inc.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006664 FRAME: 0463

**RECORDED: 06/06/2019**